












 Village of Arlington Heights 
  Public Works Department 

 
Memorandum   
To:   Sam Hubbard, Planning & Community Development 
From:   Cris Papierniak, Assistant Director of Public Works 
Date:   February 6, 2019 
Subject:  Arlington 425, PC#19-001 
 
 

With regard to the rezoning PUD, preliminary plat for Arlington 425, I have the following comments: 

1) It appears that 225 S. Campbell will be supplied by water and serviced by sewer in one location, 
verify this is the case. 

2) The 4” water service on the west side of Highland is actually a 6” line and assumed to be 
abandoned. 

3) The proposed hydrant relocation on the north side of the existing parking garage (Highland) 
must be relocated further from the parking garage (perhaps north of entry apron).  

4) The watermain on Chestnut is assumed to be a 6” watermain. 
5) Submit details for the underground detention basin and restricted outfall. 
6) Submit a maintenance plan for the underground detention basin and restricted outfall. 
7) The Village has an underground conduit for fiber optic and copper cable (communications). It is 

located within the east parkway of Chestnut between the sidewalk and curb. This must be 
reflected in the survey. 

8) The connection to the existing (abandoned) combined/storm sewer must verify or complete the 
proper abandonment/plugging to the north.  

9) The Village needs structural review and field verification of the existing Vail Garage footings to 
be included in design of Highland Building. 

10) The Village needs plans and structural approval of all modifications needed to existing garage.  
It appears that changes are needed to accommodate the loading bays and south entrance onto 
Highland.   

11) All downspouts need to tie into proposed detention basin to reduce surcharge experienced 
during extreme rain events.   

 
Arlington Heights Public Works will make further comments after construction plans have been 
submitted. 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
January 30, 2019 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 3400 W. Euclid Ave. 

Arlington Downs PUD Amendment 

Case Number: PC 18-010 

General: 
 

7. The Plan Commission must review and approve the following actions: 

a) Planned Unit Development to allow a 361 unit mixed use development. 

b) Rezoning from the R-3, One-Family Dwelling District to the B-5, Downtown District, for four lots of the 
subject property. 

c) Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the subject property into one lot. 

d) Land Use Variation to allow residential uses as a principal use in the B-5 District (Chestnut building). 

e) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.4, Conditions of Use, to allow dwelling units below the second 
floor (Chestnut building). 

f) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.2, Required Minimum Yards, to allow a 7’ setback along a public 
street frontage (Chestnut Street) for the Campbell building where code requires a 20’ setback. 

g) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.2, Required Minimum Yards, to allow a 12.3’ setback along a 
public street frontage (Chestnut Street) for the Chestnut building where code requires a 20’ setback. 

h) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.2, Required Minimum Yards, to allow a 12.4’ setback along an 
interior lot line (southern lot line) for the Highland building where code requires a 25’ setback. 

i) Chapter 28, Section 10.2-7, Size, to allow a certain parking spaces within the Highland building garage 
to be 15’ in depth where code requires 18’ in depth. 

j) A variation may be required for the proposed pergola. 

k) Chapter 29, Section 29-304(l), to allow a 50’ wide right-of-way for a local street where code requires a 
66’ wide right-of-way for local streets, along certain portions of Highland Avenue. 

 

8. Please ensure that all plans and/or studies to be resubmitted as a result of the Round 1 Department review 
comments include a revision date. Additionally, all revised plans must incorporate any changes as recommended 
by the Design Commission. 

 

9. Will any Bylaws or Covenants be established for the proposed development? Please provide these (in draft form) 
if so. How will shared parking and cross access be governed if individual buildings are taxed parceled off and 
sold to separate owners? Will easements be dedicated? 

 

10. Impact Fee’s will be required for the residential portion of the development, in accordance with Village Code. 

 

11. Please revise the project narrative to provide information on any green features/sustainable design elements that 
are proposed (other than the green roofs).  

 

12. A photometric plan is required. 
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13. Please note that all future restaurants will be required to receive a Special Use Permit or will be required to 
obtain a Special Use Permit Waiver, if eligible. 

 

14. Based on communications with the Engineering Division and the Fire Safety Division, brick pavers are potentially 
viable for a fire lane, but must be supported by a structural engineer review that certifies the brick paver 
pavement design will meet the AASHTO HS-25 loading and also the punch through loading from the tower truck 
outriggers.  

 

15. Section 9.8(i) of the Zoning Code requires that all PUD’s include a preliminary construction schedule and phasing 
plan. Please provide the required preliminary construction schedule, which includes information on the 
approximate date of construction start, the number of construction phases and the starting and completion date 
for each phase, and details on what will be constructed in each phase, as well as a construction staging plan. The 
construction phasing plan shall include the anticipated number of construction workers and where they will park 
during each phase of construction, the type and amount of construction vehicles per phase and where they will be 
staged, the location of material storage, and information on anticipated lane closures, including info on where the 
closures will take place and the general timeframe for each closure. Please note that the project narrative includes 
a general description of the construction phases, with phase one involving the construction of the “Highland 
building, Campbell building, and infrastructure and common areas”, and phase two involving the construction of 
the underground garage for the Chestnut building. Please clarify if construction of the common areas involves the 
courtyard landscaping, fire lane, and associated improvements within the courtyard area. If so, it is assumed that 
the construction of the underground garage for the Chestnut building will involve the removal of the previously 
constructed elements within the courtyard and will then involve their replacement. Please address this situation and 
confirm with the Fire Safety Division if temporary removal of the fire lane will be permitted. 

 

16. Please provide a response to the criteria outlined in Section 9.5 of the Zoning code relative to variation approval 
standards for variations associated with a PUD. 

 

17. Please be aware that the PUD will be reviewed in relation to the criteria contained in Section 9.10 of the Zoning 
code. An analysis demonstrating the economic benefits of this project shall be required. 

 

18. For any new variations identified in these review comments, please provide a written response to the hardship 
criteria for variation approval, as outlined on page 2B of the zoning application and summarized below: 

Variations and Land Use Variations: 

 The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the locality and will be compatible with existing uses 
and zoning of nearby property; and 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, which may include the length of time the subject 
property has been vacant as zoned; and  

 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter; and 

 The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 

 

Site Plan Related: 

19. The site plan must be redesigned to accommodate for the fire lane concerns from the Fire Safety Division. 

 

20. Please include the necessary zoning analysis on the site plans, as attached to the end of these review comments. 
All missing information within the tables must be filled out. 

 

21. Please revise the site plan to accommodate for the potential future conversion of the one-way drive aisle from 
Highland Avenue to the internal courtyard to a two-way drive aisle (which would be added on the northern side 
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of this drive aisle and may need the screen wall of the loading area to be shifted slightly to the north). 

 

22. The project narrative states that the southern setback of the Highland building will be 12.9’, however, the 
engineering plans show a 12.4’ setback. Please clarify and revise the plans accordingly. 

 

23. Please provide an elevation of the proposed retaining wall along the southern property line, as well as details on 
the retaining wall (color, materials, etc.). 

 

24. The ramp wall for the Chestnut garage appears to encroach on a visibility triangle. Please show all visibility 
triangles on the plans and propose a solution to the visibility issue for cars exiting the Chestnut garage ramp. 

 

25. Please evaluate alternative locations for the loading zones within the Highland building that would allow the 
preservation of parking spaces along Highland and would not interfere with traffic along Highland. One option 
could be a loading zone along the drive aisle (similar to the loading zone along the west side of the 200 W. 
Campbell building). Or perhaps the loading zones in that building could be moved south to be combined with the 
drive aisle entrance/exit to the garage. 

 

26. Please evaluate the on-street parking spaces on the east and west side of the porte-cochere entrance/exit of the 
Campbell building. The spaces on each side of the entrance/exit may not be viable to allow for suitable room 
and visibility for turns in/out of the porte-cochere. 

 

27. Please revise the plans to provide details on the proposed fence along the southern property line and in front of 
the Chestnut building (height, style, materials, etc.). 

 

28. Please revise the plans to include details on the proposed pergola at the southern end of the property. 
Additionally, please note that pergolas are considered accessory structures, and as such must be located in a rear 
yard only (i.e. completely behind the rear of the building). Pergolas are also restricted to 300 square feet in size, 
15’ in height, and must be setback 5’ from a rear lot line. Please clarify if a variation is requested and provide 
the necessary written justification for any such variation. 

 

29. Please revise the plans to provide additional details on the proposed fireplace at the rear of the property 
(setback, size, height, open fire pit? fireplace with chimney? outdoor grilling station?). 

 

30. Please provide a detailed explanation of all utility relocations that will be necessary to facilitate this 
development, outlining which lines will be removed, what utilities are on those lines, and where those utilities will 
be re-routed. Will any new lines/poles or changes to existing lines/poles be needed to facilitate the utility 
removal? Will any upgrades to the utilities be required to accommodate for the proposed development? Please 
provide an update on all communications with utility companies regarding the ability of existing utilities in the 
area to accommodate for the proposed development and any upgrades that may be required. 

 

31. As previously requested, please provide a separate exhibit that shows all building mounted, ground mounted, and 
interior utilities, switch gear, generators, meters, transformers, pedestals, and other mechanical equipment. For all 
exterior equipment, the exhibit should address how these items will be screened. The plans should also include 
preliminary information on expected locations/routing of gas lines, electric lines, cable lines, etc. It is understood 
that this plan will be conceptual and that final placements may need revisions as more detailed plans are 
developed. 

 

32. Please provide details of any preliminary structural review of the Vail Avenue garage and the ability to construct 
the Highland building adjacent to the garage. Will any improvements to the garage be needed? Do the 
proposed access points to the Highland building (loading spaces, garage entrance/exit) conflict with any 
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structural elements of the garage?  

 

Building Related: 

33. Clarify if the rooftop restaurant is proposed at this time. The plans do not currently show this restaurant, however, 
the traffic and parking study has taken into account a restaurant within the amenity space. Will this restaurant be 
2,500 sq. ft.? The plans should be revised to show this space if approval is being sought. A condition of approval 
may be recommended that would restrict the rooftop area from operating as a bar only (i.e. if liquor is to be 
served, the space would be required to have a full kitchen). 

 

34. For each building, please provide a detailed explanation of how trash collection will function. Where will pick-up 
locations be? If collection will occur on the outside of a building, where will the dumpsters be stored on collection 
days? What time of day will trash collection likely occur? How many days a week will trash collection be needed?  

 

35. For each building, please provide a detailed explanation outlining loading/drop-offs, deliveries (commercial and 
residential), and move-ins/move-outs. Where will each of these functions occur? Will there be any restrictions on 
times/days for such operations? Will there be an onsite doorman for residential deliveries?  

 

36. Please provide a basement floorplan for the Highland building/garage and Campbell Building. 

 

37. Please provide a breakdown of the square footage of each floor for each building (including basements). 

 

38. Please provide a typical unit layout for each unit type. 

 

39. Please dimension all parking stalls (width and depth) and provide drive aisle dimensions for both the Highland 
building and Chestnut building garages. Additionally, please dimension all exterior loading spaces and drop-off 
spaces. 

 

40. How will the 6th floor roof on the Highland building be used? Will this roof be accessible to residents? Some 
elevations show trees on this roof; please clarify and provide details on the floor plans. 

 

41. Building sections should include the underground connection between the Highland building and Campbell 
building. 

 

42. Please confirm that the height of the Highland building as shown on the elevations was measured per the 
definition of “Building Height” within the Zoning Code. 

 

43. Please confirm that the balconies on the northern elevation of the Campbell building will not encroach over the 
property line and into the public way. If so, an indemnification agreement with the Village will be required. 
Additionally, please confirm that all balconies will be constructed of a suitable material to allow for BBQ grills.  

 

44. Please confirm that the Highland building loading spaces will have 14’ of vertical clearance. 

 

45. Please revise the plans to include details on the screening walls for the loading zones of the Campbell building 
(height, material, etc.). 

 

46. Please revise the floor plans to provide details on the amenity space within the Highland building. Will this space 
include a fitness room? Meeting rooms? Business center? Clubroom/lounge room with a kitchen? 
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Market Study: 

47. Previous correspondence indicated that the Chestnut building could potentially be developed as a condominium, 
however, the market study does not support a condominium development of a size as proposed in the Chestnut 
building. Please confirm that this building will be developed as rental and acknowledge that conversion to a 
condominium would require an amendment to the PUD and would need to be justified by a market study. 

 

48. The market study states that storage lockers are a necessary feature in class A rental developments. No storage 
lockers were shown on the floor plans. Please confirm that each unit in the development will have a storage locker 
and outline the locations of such lockers on the floorplans. 

 

49. The market study suggests that the development include an outdoor pool, which is a desired amenity in class A 
rental developments such as the Arlington 425 proposal. Please address the lack of swimming pool within the 
plan.  

 

50. The market study identified some concern over the large size of many of the units and a concern that their large 
size may affect the ability to achieve the desired price point per square foot. Please address this situation. 

 

Plat of Subdivision: 

51. Dedication of land along Highland Avenue is required per the regulations of Chapter 29 of the Municipal Code 
and therefore a variation will be necessary to waive this requirement. The Village is currently evaluating whether 
the dedication 8’ of land is necessary along Highland Avenue where the subject property does not abut the Vail 
Avenue garage. If this dedication is required, it must be shown on the Plat. 

 

52. An easement for the sidewalk along the east side of the Campbell building may be necessary if 8’ of land is not 
dedicated along that side of the site. 

 

53. The required building setbacks must be shown on the Plat (20’ along the Chestnut Avenue property line as 
measured from the east side of the dedicated area and 25’ along the southern property line). 

 

54. Please check with the Engineering Division to determine if easements will be required along the east, west, and 
southern property lines per Section 29-309 of Chapter 29. 

 

Parking and Traffic: 

55. The floor plans did not include the breakdown of square footage for restaurant space within the development. 
Please confirm that the numbers within the KLOA study represent the breakdown of total uses, and provide details 
on which floor each portion of the square footage for retail, office, and restaurant are located. The floor plans 
should also be adjusted to make this clear. Additionally, is 2nd floor retail space viable? It seems more likely that 
any retail space on the 2nd floor would be used as office as opposed to retail. If retail is proposed on the 2nd 
floor, please clarify how this will be viable. Finally, please note that the KLOA study lists the size of the retail 
space within the Highland building at 2,000 sq. ft. and the floorplans show this space as 3,023 sq. ft.  

 

56. As previously mentioned, the downtown area may have a second evening peak in traffic, which occurs later than 
the 5:00pm-6:00pm peak identified in the KLOA study. The study did not contain any analysis of whether there is 
a second evening peak beyond the 5:00pm-6:00pm time. Please address this. 

 

57. The traffic volumes during peak times do not show a need for two-lane egress along Campbell. Please revise to 
one lane of egress or clarify why two separate egress lanes have been provided. 

 

58. The traffic distribution shows low volumes of ingress traffic utilizing the Campbell Street entrance during peak 
times, and the vast majority of traffic exiting the site through this point during peak times is projected to loop back 
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down to Sigwalt via Chestnut or Highland. One of the primary reasons for the Campbell Street access was to 
keep traffic off Chestnut and Highland, but the models do not show this occurring. Please address this situation. 

 

59. The traffic volumes from Figure 7 of the KLOA study, when added to the volumes in Figure 8, do not equate to the 
volumes shown in Figure 9. Please revise these figures to model the correct traffic volumes. 

 

60. The parking study should be revised to include a parking analysis showing the residential uses parked at 1.5 
spaces per unit, but the commercial/office/retail spaces parked per the 2018 Rich & Associates parking study of 
downtown parking demand (see below): 
 

 

 

61. The traffic volumes from Figure 7 show that much of the traffic leaving the site will travel through the Campbell 
Street access point, with the majority of it ending up taking a right to loop south on Highland Avenue. Why 
wouldn’t these cars instead take a more direct route of leaving the Highland building garage exit directly on 
Highland Avenue (assuming that many of them are residents and have access to the egress point on Highland)? 
What percentage of these trips are resident based vs. commercial/office/restaurant based? 

 

62. Please clarify why the value at 6:00am in Table 7 for residential parking demand is 443 spaces (307 x 1.5 = 
461 spaces). 

 

63. Please note that the Village is still evaluating the need for stop controls at Campbell/Highland, 
Chestnut/Campbell, Chestnut/Sigwalt, and Highland/Sigwalt. 

 

64. The KLOA study should distinguish between residential traffic and commercial/office/restaurant traffic. 

 

65. Given the reduction of on-street parking spaces along Campbell and Highland, combined with the increased 
demand for on-street parking spaces that will be created by the proposed retail/restaurant/office uses, please 
evaluate the possibility of opening up limited spaces within the development open for public parking.  

 

66. Please provide a detailed explanation outlining how parking within the Highland Avenue garage will function for 
the commercial/office uses? How many spaces will be used for commercial/office uses? Where will they be 
located? How will access be restricted? How will customer parking be identified and assigned? How will employee 
parking be identified and assigned? 

 

67. Please provide a detailed explanation for how parking for the residential units will be assigned. Will each unit 
have an assigned space, or will residential parking operate on a first come first served basis? Please note that the 
Rich & Associates 2018 parking study recommended that residential parking spaces are not assigned to specific 
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units (i.e. they are unbundled). How will access to these residential only spaces be restricted? How many will there 
be and where will they be located?  

 

68. The number of parking spaces shown on the Highland building section drawings do not add up to the 454 number 
contained within the project narrative. Please revise and clarify if the 15’ deep stalls were included in the overall 
parking stall count. 

 

69. Recent changes to the IAC allow abutting handicap accessible stalls to share an access aisle. You are encouraged 
to take advantage of this provision, which would allow you to increase the parking stall count. In addition, please 
clarify the locations of all handicap parking stalls. It appears that the Highland building has only 5 handicap stalls 
where 9 would be required. 

 

70. Please confirm that all proposed office uses will be general office and not medical office uses. Due to the higher 
parking demand generated by medical office uses, a condition of approval limiting these spaces to general office 
is likely. 

 

71. The floorplans should include a note outlining how many bicycle parking spaces will be included within the 
Highland building. Will these spaces be available to the residents of each building, as well as the 
commercial/office tenants and the public? The streetscape improvements along Campbell should also include some 
sidewalk bicycle parking spaces.  

 

72. The number of required loading spaces will be determined one the square footage of each floor has been 
provided. A variation may be required. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 



7 
 

Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
February 4, 2019 

 

ADDENDUM TO ROUND 1 PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

Project: Arlington 425 

Block 425 

Case Number: PC 18-010 

Parking and Traffic: 

73. The parking study should be revised to include a parking analysis showing the residential uses parked at 1.5 
spaces per unit, but the office/restaurant/retail spaces parked per the ITE parking generation rates. The text on 
page 36 is misleading and states that “Using ITE parking rates and hourly distributions, a shared parking analysis 
was conducted under two scenarios”. However, it appears that the scenario in Table 7 assigns 
office/restaurant/retail demand per Village Code requirements and does not use ITE generation rates. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 










